THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF RAMARA BYLAW NUMBER 2014.47

A BYLAW TO AMEND BYLAW 2014.36 TO REQUIRE AND REGULATE THE CUTTING OF GRASS AND WEEDS ON PRIVATE LAND

WHEREAS Section 8 of the Municipal Act, 2001, c.M.25, provides that a municipality has the capacity, rights, powers and privileges of a natural person for the purpose of exercising its authority;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Township of Ramara passed Bylaw 2014.36 on May 12, 2014 to require and regulate the cutting of grass and weeds on private land pursuant to Section 127 and 128 of the Municipal Act;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Township of Ramara deems it expedient to amend Schedule "E" (Brechin) of Bylaw 2014.36;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Ramara hereby enacts as follows:

- 1) **THAT** Schedule "E" (Brechin) of Bylaw 2014.47 be attached to and form part of Bylaw 2014.36
- 2) THAT this Bylaw shall come into force and take effect on the date of passing.

BYLAW READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND PASSED THIS 16TH DAY OF JUNE, 2014.

William Duffy, Mayor

Janice E. McKinnon, Clerk

SCHEDULE "E" TO BYLAW 2014.36 BRECHIN

